#### TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED



Vidyut Soudha, Hyderabad – 500082

(Website: tstransco.in :: CIN No.U40102TS2014SGC094248)

#### **ABSTRACT**

ESTT - TSTRANSCO - Engineering Service - Sri PILLI PRASAD, Designation: SE(Telecom), ID.No.1062800 and retired from service on 30-06-2018 on attaining the age of Superannuation - Final Allocation as per the Final Report Dtd.26-12-2019 of Sri Justice D.M.Dharmadhikari, Former Supreme Court Judge and One Man Committee appointed by Hon'ble Supreme Court - Orders - Issued.

TOO.(Jt.Secy) Ms.No.667

Dt: 04-01-2020

Read the following:

- 1) Order Dt.28.11.2018 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No.11435/2018 & batch arising out of SLP(C) No.9138/2018 & batch.
- 2) Hon'ble One Man Committee Final Report Dtd.26-12-2019 on the allocation of State Cadre Employees between T.S and A.P Power Utilities.
- 3) Circular.No.Sub-Committee/TS Power Utilities/C.No.01/2019-3, Dt.30-12-2019

\*\*\*

### **ORDER**

Whereas, in terms of the A.P Reorganization Act, 2014, the erstwhile State of Andhra Pradesh was bifurcated into the State of Telangana and residual State of Andhra Pradesh. The employees working in the territory which is now forming part of the State of Telangana are continued in TSTRANSCO/TSGENCO/TSSPDCL & TSNPDCL on "order-to-serve" basis.

- 2. Whereas, the T.S Power Utilities issued proceedings dtd.09/10-06-2015 allocating the employees to the A.P Power Utilities in terms of the exercise undertaken under Section-82 of the A.P Reorganization Act, 2014. Certain employees have challenged the said allocation before the Hon'ble High Court at Hyderabad.
- 3. Whereas, during the pendency of the writ petitions, in terms of the directions passed on 03-11-2017 of the Hon'ble High Court, options have been called for from the employees allocated to A.P Power Utilities. Thereafter, the Hon'ble High Court by Common Orders dtd.02-02-2018 in WP.No.16330 of 2015 and batch set aside the allocation orders dtd.09/10-06-2015 and further directed both the State Power Utilities to undertake the exercise of allocation of employees afresh.
- 4. Whereas, the T.S Power Utilities have filed C.A.No.11435 of 2018 and batch arising out of SLP(C)No.9138 of 2018 & batch before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the orders dtd.02-02-2018 in WP.No.16330 of 2015 and batch.
- 5. Whereas, in the reference first read above, the Hon'ble Supreme Court disposed of the C.A.No.11435 of 2018 and batch by Orders dtd.28-11-2018. The relevant portion of the orders read as follows:-

(Contd.....)

"In these circumstances, learned counsel for all the parties agree that in order to find out a proper and final solution to the problem at hand, this Court can appoint a Committee which would determine the modalities for distributing the personnel i.e. the aforesaid 1157 employees. It is also agreed that one man Committee consisting Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.M. Dharmadhikari, former Judge of this Court be appointed. Accordingly, one man Committee consisting Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.M. Dharmadhikari, former Judge of this Court, is appointed. The Hon'ble Judge can take assistance of the representatives from both the States in this matter".

"We make it clear that the decision of the one man Committee head by Justice Dharmadhikari shall be final and binding on all the parties including Power Utility Companies of the two States as well as the employees and shall be executed by all the parties as an order of this Court".

"We may also clarify that in case dispute persists in respect of other employees of these Power Utility Companies of the two States, it would be open to the respective States/Power Utility Companies to bring the same before the said Committee...".

- 6. Whereas, Sri. Justice D.M.Dharmadhikari, Former Judge of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the One Man Committee has conducted series of meetings with the Managements of T.S and A.P Power Utilities, including their representatives and also Employees associations on 20-01-2019, 21-01-2019, 12-02-2019, 13-02-2019, 02-03-2019, 03-03-2019, 17-04-2019, 30-08-2019, 04-10-2019, 05-10-2019, 14-12-2019 & 15-12-2019. The hearings were concluded on 15-12-2019.
- 7. Whereas, in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Hon'ble One Man Committee has submitted its "Final Report" dtd.26-12-2019; enclosing the final allocation list of employees of the two State Corporations/Company wise.
- 8. Whereas, the One Man Committee in his final report Dtd.26-12-2019 has directed that on basis of his report, consequential orders of allocation, company and employees wise falling in the two new States shall be issued and after giving the employees a reasonable period of posting and joining, the report shall be faithfully implemented within a period of 4 months.
- 9. Whereas, in the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Final Report Dtd.26-12-2019 of the Hon'ble One Man Committee has been placed in the respective websites of T.S Power Utilities for information to the concerned employees/pensioners and employers.
- 10. In compliance with the "Final Report" Dtd.26-12-2019 of the Hon'ble One Man Committee, Sri PILLI PRASAD, Designation: SE (Telecom) ID.No.1062800, and retired from service on 30-06-2018 on attaining the age of superannuation, stands finally allocated to APTRANSCO.

11. In terms of the above proceedings, the Pension Payment Order of Sri PILLI PRASAD, Designation: SE (Telecom) (Retd.), ID.No.1062800, PPO.No.12237 finally stands transferred to APTRANSCO and he/she ceased to be the employee/pensioner of TSTRANSCO with effect from 04-01-2020 A.N. He/She is directed to report to the Chairman & Managing Director, APTRANSCO, Vidyut Soudha, Gunadala, Vijayawada, for taking suitable action for arranging payment of Pension, henceforth.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED)

# D.PRABHAKAR RAO Chairman & Managing Director

To

- 1) Sri PILLI PRASAD, PPO.No.12237 Through: SE/Telecom/MetroCircle/Hyd, TSTRANSCO
- 2) The Chairman & Managing Director, APTRANSCO

As per the final report Dtd.26-12-2019 of Hon'ble One Man Committee the above incumbent is finally allocated to APTRANSCO. Hence, it is requested to arrange payment of pension, accordingly. His/her Service Book & PPO will be sent separately.

## Copy to

- 1) The Chief Engineer / Metro Zone / Hyderabad, TSTRANSCO
  - (aa) He is requested to serve the copy of the proceedings on the employee/pensioner, duly obtaining a dated acknowledgement.
  - (bb) Take steps to complete the formalities of transmitting Pension Payment Order in all respects and forward the report of compliance of transmitting PPO to the Managing Director, APTRANSCO.
- 2) The SE/Telecom/MetroCircle/Hyd, TSTRANSCO

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

Personnel Officer (Legal, RTI & CRD)